## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1953** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 265

(By Mr. Daker

PASSED March 11 1953

In Effect Minity day from Passage



## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 265

(By Mr. Baker)

[Passed March 11, 1953; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-four, chapter one hundred thirty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine, fixing the salary of the judge of the common pleas court of Cabell county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-four, chapter one hundred thirty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 24. Salary of Judge.—The judge of the common

- 2 pleas court of Cabell county shall receive for his services
- 3 nine thousand six hundred dollars annually, payable
- 4 monthly in installments beginning on the first day of
- 5 January, one thousand nine hundred fifty-five, which
- 6 amount shall be provided for and paid by the county court,

- out of the treasury of said county, which provision as to
- salary shall not repeal the existing provision until the said
- first day of January, one thousand nine hundred fifty-five.
- 10 All acts or parts of acts inconsistent or in conflict with
- this act are hereby repealed. 11

officers of our handpoot follows around the provider

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
HAM Kinley
Chairman Senate Committee
la Hilleubles.
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect Mently day from passage.
Howard Myer
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Cterk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
W. C. Hannery
Speaker House of Delegates
We worked the south of the restate formers
The within approved this the 20 th
day of <u>Drawla</u> , 1953.
William C. Marland
Governor
Mee in the case
Wise Vision MAR 20 1000
1 6 1 1 1 1 1
D. PITT O'BRIEM